RESOLUTION NO. 2022-37

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENTRY INTO JOINT ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT WITH GOLF MANOR FOR WIEHE ROAD

WHEREAS, the Village of Amberley places a high priority on the maintenance and improvement of the streets and roads located in the Village as a benefit to residents and visitors.

WHEREAS, a portion of Wiehe Road lies within the Village and is in need of improvement and the Village expressed its interest in joining with the Village of Golf Manor, which will be making road improvements on Wiehe Road to Village's corporation line near 6545 Wiehe Road. The Village's portion of Wiehe Road was last paved in 1994.

WHEREAS, Golf Manor has agreed to be the lead agency and their engineer, JMA to prepare the specifications for improvements to Wiehe Road in both communities and advertised the combined resurfacing project earlier in November, and bids were opened on November 30.

WHEREAS, the bids resulted in very favorable pricing with four bids received and the lowest and best bid submitted by Adleta Construction of \$45,572.90, which was significantly below Amberley's estimate for its portion of the project. The Village of Golf Manor and Amberley chose Adleta Construction to complete the work based on its proposal.

WHEREAS, to maximize efficiencies for Amberley and Golf Manor, it is necessary to enter into a Joint Roadway Improvement Agreement, where Amberley Village will reimburse Golf Manor for Amberley's portion of the Wiehe Road contract.

WHEREAS, the Streets, Public Utilities, and Sewers Committee met on December 1, 2022, reviewed the bids, and recommended entering into a reimbursement agreement with the Village of Golf Manor for the repaying of Wiehe Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Council of Amberley Village, State of Ohio, five (5) members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: The Village Manager is authorized and directed to take all actions reasonably necessary to execute the Joint Roadway Improvement Agreement for Wiehe Road, a copy of which is attached as approved by the Village Solicitor, and to carry out to completion of the improvement and repaving of Amberley's portion of Wiehe Road for an amount not to exceed the contract amount stated below, which

Council finds and determines to be reasonable and necessary to complete the project.

Wiehe Road, Pavement, Aprons, Curb Repair

Adleta Construction of \$45,572.90

<u>SECTION 2</u>: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 12th day of December, 2022.

Mayor Thomas C. Muething

Attest:

Tammy Reasoner, Clerk of Council

Resolution Vote:

Moved: Bardach Second: Wood

I, Clerk of Council of Amberley Village, Ohio, certify that on the _____ day of December 2022, the foregoing Resolution was published pursuant to Article IX of the Home Rule Charter by posting true copies of said Resolution at all of the places of public notice as designated by Sec. 31.40(B), Code of Ordinances.

Tammy Reasoner, Clerk of Council